Appendix D

Notice of Determination

To:	: Office of Planning and Research		From: Public Agency:	Peninsula Corridor Joint Powers Board
	U.S. Mail:	Street Address:	Address: 1250 San Carlos, 0	San Carlos Avenue
	P.O. Box 3044	1400 Tenth St., Rm 113		
	Sacramento, CA 95812-3044	Sacramento, CA 95814	Contact: Hilda	
_			Phone: (650) 6	22-/842
	County Clerk County of: Santa Clara Address: 70 West Hedding Street, E.Wing,1st Flr SanJose,California 95110		Lead Agency (if different from above):	
			Address:	
			Contact:	
			Phone:	

SUBJECT: Filing of Notice of Determination in compliance with Section 21108 or 21152 of the Public Resources Code.

State Clearinghouse Number (if submitted to State Clearinghouse): 2020110323

Project Title: Guadalupe River Bridge Replacement Project

Project Applicant: Peninsula Corridor Joint Powers Board

Project Location (include county): Willow St, Delmas Ave, Virgina St, Mclellan Ave, Santa Clara County

Project Description: Caltrain operates on two tracks over the Guadalupe River in San José. The northbound track is on a a wooden trestle bridge constructed in 1935 and the southbound track is on a concrete bridge constructed in 1990. To address safety issues and protect the bridges, the187-foot northbound bridge will be replaced with a new, 265-foot concrete bridge; the southbound bridge extended by 90 feet; and the channel widened by approx. 75 feet to create a connection to the existing Santa Clara Valley Water District's Reach 6 Bypass channel which exists downstream of the project. Construction of the project is estimated to take approximately two years and is expected to begin in 2022.

This is to advise that the	Peninsula Corridor Joint Powers Board	has approved the above
	(I Lead Agency or Responsible Agency)	

described project on <u>February 4, 2021</u> and has made the following determinations regarding the above (date)

described project.

1. The project [will will not] have a significant effect on the environment.

- 2. An Environmental Impact Report was prepared for this project pursuant to the provisions of CEQA.
 A Negative Declaration was prepared for this project pursuant to the provisions of CEQA.
- 3. Mitigation measures [were not] made a condition of the approval of the project.
- 4. A mitigation reporting or monitoring plan [was 🗌 was not] adopted for this project.
- 5. A statement of Overriding Considerations [was is was not] adopted for this project.
- 6. Findings [were 🗌 were not] made pursuant to the provisions of CEQA.

This is to certify that the final EIR with comments and responses and record of project approval, or the negative Declaration, is available to the General Public at:

1250 San Carlos Avenue, San Carlos, CA 94070-1306; and at www.caltrain.com/guadalupebridge

Environmental Planning ceived for filing at OPR:

Authority cited: Sections 21083, Public Resources Code. Reference Section 21000-21174, Public Resources Code.